



No. 15-1194

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LESTER GERARD PACKINGHAM, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JOHN P. ELWOOD
Vinson & Elkins LLP
1455 Pennsylvania
Ave., NW., Suite 600
Washington, DC
20004

GLENN GERDING
Counsel of Record
Office of the
Appellate Defender
123 W. Main St., Suite 500
Durham, NC 27701
(919) 354-7210
glenn.gerding@nccourts.org

DANIEL R. ORTIZ
University of Virginia
School of Law Supreme
Court Litigation Clinic
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA
22903

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
Donahue & Goldberg, LLP
99 Hudson Street, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10013

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
I. The Statute Is Fundamentally Unconstitutional.....	2
II. The Decision Defied This Court’s Heightened Scrutiny Precedents	4
III. This Court’s Intervention Is Needed.....	8
IV. Petitioner’s Case Is A Strong Vehicle.....	10
Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	3, 4
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	12
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	4
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937)	3, 11
<i>Doe v. Nebraska</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (D. Neb. 2012)	5, 10
<i>Doe v. Prosecutor, Marion County</i> , 705 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2013),.....	10, 11
<i>Donovan v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 666 F.2d 315 (8th Cir. 1981)	8
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015) ...	6, 11
<i>Flower v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 197 (1972)	12
<i>Fox v. Standard Oil Co. of New Jersey</i> , 294 U.S. 87 (1935).....	8
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	5
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973)	3

<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	7
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	12
<i>Los Angeles City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	5
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	6
<i>McCutcheon v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	5
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	9
<i>R.A.V. v. Saint Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	12
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	6
<i>Sec'y of State v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	13
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	12
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)	4
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	4
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	1, 5

Statutes and Legislative Materials

Ind. Code § 11-8-8-810

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-202.5*passim*

Other Materials

Br. in Opp., *United States v. Alvarez*, No. 11-210.....9

Br. in Opp., *United States v. Stevens* No. 08-769.....9

Pet. for Cert., *Schwarzenegger v.
Video Software Dealers Ass'n*, No. 08-14889
